Seeking Area 3 Adult Rider Coordinator

The US Eventing Association (USEA) established Areas to facilitate the sport at the grassroots level and to further support USEA's geographically diverse membership. Area 3 is comprised of the Southeast portion of the United States (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, South Carolina and Tennessee).

The Area 3 Council functions as a board with oversight responsibility for the actions of the Area. All positions are volunteer in nature and for a recommended period of 3 years. All council members must reside within the Area and be current members in good standing with the USEA.

Our current Adult Rider Coordinator is completing her third year and the Area 3 Council is seeking to fill the following position for the term of December 1, 2024 – November 30, 2027. Upon selection, new personnel will begin learning and working with current volunteers for a smooth transition.

<u>Adult Riders' (AR) Coordinator</u>. Oversees the Area's Adult Riders program and is responsible for the following:

- Develop a program to encourage competition and development of adult riders at all levels. It is the responsibility of the Area Chair to approve the details of their Area's Adult Riders' Program.
- Develop clinics and educational activities for current and future participants within the sport of Eventing.
- Support or organize sponsorship and/or fundraising opportunities in accordance with USEA guidelines.
- Member of the Area 3 Council and represents Area 3 on the USEA Adult Riders Coordinator Committee and USEA national convention.
- Maintain and update AR program information/activities using social media, emails and the Area website.
- Form adult rider teams at area competitions and the Adult Riders Team Championship.
- Recruit volunteers to assist in supporting adult rider activities.

Any adult living in Area 3 and a member of USEA may apply. If interested, please self-nominate by emailing usea.area3@gmail.com. Your email should include your contact information and a short background including any experience supporting the position responsibilities. Nominations accepted until June 30, 2024. The Area 3 Council will review and vote on applicants no later than July 31, 2024. (NOTE: If you replied in response to the Adult Rider email recruitment you do not need to re-send.)

The council will consider self-nominations from a single individual or co-coordinators. Co-coordinators will closely work together presenting a single, seamless program to the area members. Co-coordinators will participate in all Area 3 Council discussions and vote as a single "Adult Riders" vote.